
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 23 February 2021 

Sport and Play  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 1st March, 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Sport and Play Committee - V Gwatkin, J Aitman, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, D Butterfield, 
L Duncan, A Prosser and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence.  
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.  
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose 
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the 
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Sport and Play Committee held on 
11 January 2021; 

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the 
progress on any item). 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

4. Public Participation   

 the meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Corporate Strategic Plan/Open Spaces Strategy Update   

 To receive a verbal update from the Town Clerk. 
 

6. Operational Report (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.  

 
7. Leys Skate Park - update   

 To receive a verbal update on this project by Cllr D Butterfield. 
 

8. Bowls Irrigation System (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations & Estates Officer. 
 

9. Old Bowls Building - The Leys (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations & Estates Officer. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press & Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: That in accordance with section 1(2) 
of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because 
of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 
 

11. West Witney Sports ground - Update (Pages 17 - 64) 

 To receive a confidential verbal update from the Town Clerk and consider quotations for temporary 
facilities and fee proposals for project management. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 11 January 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor D Butterfield (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
 

L Duncan 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 

 
Others: 0 members of the public. 

 
 

 
SP6   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Gwatkin. 
 

SP7   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SP8   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020.  
There were no matters arising. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

SP9   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present for this item. 
 

SP10   CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
The Committee received a verbal report from the Leader of the Council.  This item was a 
standing item on all committees.  The Open Spaces Strategy report would hopefully be 
completed in April 2021. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Sport and Play - 11 January 2021 

 
2 

The Town Clerk reminded members that there were some items held in abeyance, including the 
transfer of the Woodgreen football fields (the Council was waiting for the District Council on 
this), The Leys irrigation using grey water, changing rooms at Burwell and Quarry Road play area 
and also putting money aside for the replacement of the Splash park.     
 
RESOLVED: that the verbal report from the Leader be noted and the Committee confirms its 
priorities for 2021/22, 2022/23 and beyond with the Committee’s immediate/top priorities 
being:- 
 

a) Park Road Play Area – completing the legal work and aspiration to get the play area re-
opened by Summer 2021; 

b) West Witney Sports Ground – to find a solution to providing changing rooms, toilets and 
other facilities – timescales dependant on FA Funding, but temporary solution required 
immediately; 

c) Skate Park – Ramp Up The Leys, community led fundraising; 
d) Open Spaces Strategy. 

 
SP11   OPERATIONAL REPORT 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer. 
Updating members on play areas, football, the bowls green and cricket square irrigation, third 
party events and the Henry Box field pitches.   
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

SP12   LEYS SKATEPARK - UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered a verbal update on progress from the Chair.  He had 
met with a company and had given them an idea of the budget and anticipated income from a 
fundraising campaign.  He was expecting to get a quote back in a few weeks’ time.  He had also 
been in touch with some other companies.   

 
The Town Clerk advised that when it came to actually going out to tender the Council would 
invite expressions of interest and the process would need to be advertised in line with its 
Financial Regulations and procurement rules.   
 
Cllr Butterfield explained that the summer months would be the best time for the project to 
happen to minimise the issue with heavy trucks getting across The Leys.  The Operations and 
Estates Officer commented that with the current skatepark, contractors had come in right at the 
bottom of the field near the depot and there had been no damage – although it had been a very 
dry summer.  Ground protection boards could be hired if necessary. 
 
The Chair reported that there were two young people who were very keen to fundraise and he 
anticipated reaching out to local businesses for sponsorship of the project to make up some 
funding.  The Town Clerk advised that a proper fundraising campaign would be needed such as 
the one that had happened at Oxlease park.  The Chair thought that he should wait for the quote 
before any more decisions on fundraising could be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: that the verbal update from the Chair be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Sport and Play - 11 January 2021 

 
3 

SP13   OLD BOWLS BUILDING - THE LEYS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.  A 
request had been received from Witney Town Bowls Club for the Town Council to set a 
maintenance budget to keep the old bowls club in good structural repair.  It was no longer used 
and it seemed that the request had been made on more of an aesthetic basis, as the bowls club 
no longer used the building. 

 
The Town Council had used the building for storage but it was not in a very accessible location. 
 
Members discussed the request and decided that as the Council was currently having an 
asbestos survey carried out on this building, a decision should be made after the survey results 
were presented.  The Operations and Estates Officer expected this to be in quite quickly. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Council waits for the results of the asbestos survey before considering 
the request from Witney Town Bowls Club to repair the old bowls pavilion and any alternative 
options. 
 

SP14   BOWLS GREEN IRRIGATION SYSTEMS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.  He 
advised that he was waiting on exact costs but he would like to see the Council take over the 
irrigation system before the start of the bowls season.  Members discussed the report and 
agreed that this should go ahead. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Council proceeds to take the bowls green irrigation systems into it 
control and responsibility, under the guidance of the Operations and Estates Officer. 
 

SP15   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:  that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to 

Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because 
of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 

 
SP16   WEST WITNEY SPORTS GROUND 

 
The Leader gave a verbal update on the meeting held with West Witney Sports and Social Club.  
Another meeting was scheduled for 15 February. 

 
There followed a lengthy discussion about the initial meeting and on possible ways to move 
forward.  It was clear to the Committee that some new temporary infrastructure was required 
whilst long terms plans were in progress. 
 
RESOLVED:- that the verbal update of the meeting be noted and:- 
 
1. that the Committee reaffirms its previous delegation to Officers for the appointment of 

a contract administrator[surveyor/architect] to work with the Council in order to obtain 
the necessary professional advice needed to move this project forward; 

 

Page 5



Sport and Play - 11 January 2021 

 
4 

2. that the Operations and Estates Officer sources temporary toilet facilities in the first 
instance – including at least one DDA compliant toilet, but assesses what the exact legal 
requirements are for the site and its usage; 

 
3. that the Operations and Estates Officer obtains quotations for modular versions of 4 

changing rooms (2 male and 2 female), a kitchen/social space; 
 
4. that any procurement is carried out in line with the Council’s financial regulations. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.10 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 6



SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  1st March 2021 

Title:  Operational Report 

Contact Officer:  Operations and Estates Officer – John Hickman 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress of improvements and repairs 
since the last meeting. 

Current Situation 

Play Areas 

Play areas area st
[...]
rt is to make Members aware of the situation and Officers will look 

into alternative solutions in time for the next budget cycle – as no funding has been set aside 

for these works. 

 

 

Page 8



Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  1st March 2021 

Title:  Bowls Irrigation Systems 

Contact Officer:  Operations and Estates Officer – John Hickman 

 

Background 

Following recent issues regarding the Bowls Green Irrigation systems breaking down at each 

of these greens and the associated issues getting the bowls clubs to maintain and repair them. 

Continental landscapes have asked if the irrigation systems can be taken into Witney Town 

Council ownership. it has been suggested to the clubs that clubs hand the Irrigation systems 

to Witney Town Council. Council at the Sport and Play Committee meeting of the 2nd 

November 20 Item SP354 resolved that  

 SP354 2. that subject to a verbal update from the Operations and Estates Officer from a 

meeting with the bowls club, the bowls green irrigation systems be transferred into the 

control and responsibility of the Council. 

Current Position 

The Operations and Estates Officer wrote to all three clubs stating that I was looking at 

charging an additional sum of £550 on the current bowls greens annual hire fees payable to 

Witney Town Council the two clubs at West Witney cost would be split £225 for each club and 

the Leys Club the full £550, this would c
[...]
ractors having full control of the bowls green irrigation systems, it is hoped that 

water usage can be kept to a minimum of what is required to keep the bowls greens in a good 

condition without excessive over or under watering. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

The associated costs for the maintenance and upkeep of the irrigation systems to be re-

claimed through the bowls green hire charges. 

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  1st March 2021 

Title:  Old Bowls Building – The Leys 

Contact Officer:  Operations and Estates Officer - John Hickman 

 

Background  

The Witney Town Bowls Club has requested Witney Town Council set a maintenance budget 

for this building for 21/22 & 22/23 financial years to carry out maintenance and repairs to this 

structure. The Operations and Estates Officer has requested copies of the historical 

information the club state they have regarding this building. 

The structure is currently 1/3 covered in ivy, the wooden doors, windows facia are badly 

decayed and rainwater gutters etc. are in very poor condition. Many of the panes of glass are 

missing and the last time any maintenance work was carried out these have been boarded 

over and paint to look as if the glass is still present. The building is currently still watertight 

over than close to the access doors. 

Current Situation  

The corrugated roof sheets covering the roof was tested for asbestos and the tests have come 

back positive Chrysotile, White Asbestos.  

The material is safe to be left as it is and should have a long remaining lifespan and if inspected 

annually to ensure no damages have occurred and it is not breaking down in any way. There 

is no real reason to remove it at this point in time. Anybody carrying ou

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 1 March 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor V Gwatkin (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
D Butterfield 
 

L Duncan 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Advisor 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
SP96   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr T Ashby. 
 

SP97   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr V Gwatkin and Cllr L Ashbourne declared non-pecuniary interests for agenda item 5 where a 
community hub facility were to be discussed as they had involvement with Witney Community 
Fridge. 
 

SP98   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the Sport & Play Committee meeting 
held on 11th January 2021. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the minutes of the Sport & Play Committee meeting held on 11th January 2021 are a 

true and correct record and should be signed by the Chair. 
 

b) There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting, which were not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
SP99   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 



Sport and Play - 1 March 2021 

 
2 

Punam Owens addressed the committee supporting the provision of space for a Community Hub 
on the Town Council’s estate. 
 

The Committee reconvened following public participation. 
 

SP100   CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN/OPEN SPACES STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered a verbal update from the Town Clerk regarding the 
Corporate Strategic Plan and Open Spaces Strategy. 

 
A draft Corporate Strategic Plan would hopefully be presented to members during the next cycle 
of meetings, from May 2021. It had regrettably been delayed due to the staffing restructure and 
the transition of officers into new roles. 
 
Members were advised that consultation on the Open Spaces Strategy had begun and a report, 
based on the feedback was expected towards the end of April. The Chair raised the prospect of a 
community hub on Council owned land which could form part of the strategy and members 
agreed, while this was building on open space, the Town Council should support local 
organisations in locating suitable land for a community hub. There was discussion on what form 
this assistance should take, what rental charge should be applied and what funding might be 
available to groups but at this stage it would simply be an affirmation in principle in the 
emerging strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the verbal update be noted; and 

 
2. That Witney Town Council supports in principle proposals from community groups and 

organisations looking to secure land to place a community hub on; and 
 

3. Agrees to include a suitable referent to this in the Town Council’s draft Open Spaces 
Strategy. 

 
SP101   OPERATIONAL REPORT 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor 
concerning updates on play areas, the Splash park annual maintenance, third party events, 
football and pedestrian access and the provision of toilets at West Witney Sports Ground. 

 
Members heard that temporary toilet facilities would be delivered to West Witney Sports 
Ground during the next three weeks and understood the necessity on remedial works at the Leys 
Play Area. 
 
With the express permission of the Chair, members received an additional update regarding 
football, and particularly the extension of the season until June as agreed by the FA due to the 
ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. This would result in competing demands on the Council’s sports 
pitches over the summer including cricket, additional training, events and annual renovation 
works. Members agreed this was a complicated issue, a delicate balancing act was needed with 
no simple answer likely. There was a possibility of less favourable sites being used as well as 
facilities outside of the Council’s control; if these were required there would need to be further 
discussion on what assistance the Town Council could offer. The issue would have to be 
investigated further by Officers with a report brought back to a future meeting. 



Sport and Play - 1 March 2021 

 
3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 
2. That the creation of a flexible plan to accommodate the competing demands on the Town 

Council’s sports pitches during this summer be delegated to Officers and brought back to the 
next meeting of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee. If all demands are unable to 
be met, this could include the subsidised use of other facilities. 

 
SP102   LEYS SKATE PARK - UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from Cllr Butterfield on the Leys Skate park upgrade. 

 
This project had been branded as ‘Ramp up the Leys’ and the community group formed to 
spearhead fundraising were keen to progress. There were several grant pots available, as well as 
the funds earmarked by the Town Council, but a design and specification would be needed 
before the tender process began and these could be applied for. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and 

 
2. That Officers provide project management details and specification for the previous 

Skatepark refurbishment; and 
 

3. That the Vice Chair, Cllr D Butterfield holds meetings with the ‘Ramp Up the Leys’ group and 
the Town Clerk to understand the fundraising procedures, in line with the Council’s financial 
regulations, and potential timeline around the project. 

 
SP103   BOWLS IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor 
concerning transfer of the bowls club’s irrigation systems. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 

SP104   OLD BOWLS BUILDING - THE LEYS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor 
concerning the future of the old bowls building at the Leys. 

 
Given that the building was structurally sound, and its use was currently an addition to the Leys 
Depot storage area, members agreed that the building should remain in situ. However, members 
noted its unsightly appearance directly opposite the bowls club and agreed that the area around 
it should be tidied and planted with shrubs and climbing plants. It would also be an opportunity 
to erect bird boxes and bee habitats if appropriate. 
 
 
 



Sport and Play - 1 March 2021 

 
4 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and 

 
2. That the old bowls building be left as it is structurally, but the immediate area be tidied and 

planted with shrubs and climbing plants. Consideration should also be given to biodiversity, 
including bird boxes and bee habitats if possible. 

 
SP105   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, 

and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including 
the press, be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following 
business to be transacted. 

 
SP106   WEST WITNEY SPORTS GROUND - UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a confidential verbal update from the Town Clerk concerning West 
Witney Sports Ground. 

 
There was concern from members that the current Covid-19 lockdown would be ending in the 
forthcoming months and due to the compliance issues at the Sports & Social Club, temporary 
facilities for clubs would imminently be needed. 
 
Quotes for several temporary sports facilities were provided but members were mindful that 
these would need to be FA compliant, and they would be a large outlay for the Town Council. A 
firm plan was needed on the future of the site and the Town Clerk had held conversations with 
consultants on this very issue. 
 
As previously delegated, officers would continue to hold dialogue with the clubs and consultants 
to try and find a solution as soon as possible. In the meantime, an earmarked reserve for sports 
improvements could be given over for the temporary facilities, subject to approval by the Policy, 
Governance & Finance Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. That the confidential verbal update be noted; and 

 
2. That the Town Council’s earmarked reserve (EMR) for Sports Improvement be allocated 

towards temporary measures and facilities at West Witney Sports Ground, subject to 
approval by the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.07 pm 

 
Chair 


